
 
 
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA 
Chief Executive 

 

 
Council Offices • Argents Mead • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 1BZ 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Date: 20 January 2012 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Scrutiny Commission 
 
 Mr MR Lay (Chairman) 

Mr PAS Hall (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr C Ladkin (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr PR Batty 
Mr Bessant 
Mrs WA Hall 
 

Mrs L Hodgkins 
Mr DW Inman 
Mr K Morrell 
Mr K Nichols 
Mrs S Sprason 
Miss DM Taylor 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
Members of the Finance, Audit and Performance Committee are specifically invited to 
this meeting 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
There will be a meeting of the SCRUTINY COMMISSION in the Council Chamber on 
MONDAY, 30 JANUARY 2012 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Council Offices • Argents Mead • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 1BZ 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION -  30 JANUARY 2012 
 

A G E N D A 

 

1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

3. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2011/12 TO 2014/15 (Pages 1 - 14) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) attached. 

4. PRUDENTIAL CODE FOR CAPITAL FINANCE - SETTING OF PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY (Pages 15 - 36) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) attached. 



SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 30
[...]
Because of these uncertain compensating 
pressures, the potential underspend of around £180,000 has not been built into 
the funding assumptions below. 

 
4.0 Programme to 2014-15 – Funding Issues 
 
4.1 Due to major schemes now being completed the programme will be relatively 

small in future years. However, due to reduced funding even a status quo 
programme will have an impact on the council’s general fund revenue account. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



The estimated cost of borrowing will be £13,323 in financial year 2012/13 rising 
to £100,039 by 2014/15. This assumption is based on a major use of the capital 
receipts reserve, estimated receipts from right to buy sales and disposal of 
other small plots. At the end of 2014/15 only £192,000 will be left in the capital 
receipts reserve. The position is summarised below:- 
 
Table 1  
 

 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 

Opening Bal (1260) (1227) (178) (48) 

Receipts (1484) (520) (274) (144) 

Funding used 1517 1,569 404 0 

Cl  (Bal)  (1227) (178) (48) (192) 

 
 

5.0 New Bids   
 
5.1 The following new bids were received by SLB. Following a review they were not 

accepted. 
 

General Fund Bids Not Supported By SLB/Executive 
 
Recycling Receptacles - An annual uplift of £5,000 plus inflation to allow for new 
properties. Negotiations are currently taking place whether these additional bins 
can be funded either directly through voluntary contributions from developers or 
through the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). It is likely that the final CIL 
agreement will not be in place for another 18 months.  Any shortfall in the short 
term could be met from the Waste Management Reserve. 
 

CCTV - SLB received a report regarding options on the delivery of CCTV in the 
future. This bid reflects the need to update the current technology. Although the 
cost is estimated at £60,000 with an estimated asset life of 10 years, there 
would be potential revenue savings of £13,000 per annum. This can be 
compared agains
[...]
reduction from 
£2.4m to £1.9m is all attributable to capital schemes. It is difficult to accurately 
forecast future costs as the service was recently  brought in house. However 
savings on the current programme budget will be made. As a one off the cost of 
the Orchard upgrade could  be met from the proposed capital underspend.  

 
7.0 Financial Implications (IB) 
 
7.1 Capital resourcing and borrowing implications arising from this report will be 

reflected within the Medium Term Financial Strategy and the Prudential Code 
(Treasury Management) report. 

 
Based on the current economic climate there has been a significant reduction in 
anticipated capital receipts.  

7.2 If members agree to adopt the scenario in section 4.1 above, this assumes 
£938k of capital receipts between 2012/13 and 2014/15. This would still mean 
gross borrowing of £2.671m between 2012/13 to 2014/15 with a borrowing 
chargeable to general fund rising by £100,039 in 2014/15 on the basis any 
borrowing related to the depot relocation has been paid of by March 2015. If this 
is not the case an additional £82,000 would be chargeable. 

 
7.3 Future funding requirements could reduce by c£180k if savings on General 

Fund Housing are achieved and there were no other compensating pressures.  
 
7.4 Members will have to decide on the option of recommending reductions on 

future uncommitted schemes. 
 
  

New Bids 
 
7.5 There is an additional risk with the leisure centre development. The current 

leisure management contract ends in April 2014. If by then development 
arrangements are not made there could be significant revenue costs to let a 
contract on a short/medium term basis.  

 
Additionally, if future major receipts are not realised there will be a risk to the 
leisure centre development. It is recommended that members agree the Leisure 
Centre Development request to be put forward to Council for approval on the 
basis that the following sales are earmarked for the development. 

 

[...]

,1

5
4

7
4
4
,1

5
4

7
4
4
,1

5
4

P
ro

g
ra

m
m

e
d
 E

n
h
a
n
c
e
m

e
n
ts

1
,2

7
3
,0

2
6

5
1
4
,8

2
7

2
5
2
,7

3
3

2
5
2
,7

3
3

2
5
2
,7

3
3

S
in

g
le

 t
o
 D

o
u
b
le

 G
la

z
in

g
1
2
2
,1

2
3

6
2
,1

2
3

2
0
,0

0
0

2
0
,0

0
0

2
0
,0

0
0

R
e
-r

o
o
fi
n
g

1
3
1
,6

5
6

3
2
,9

1
4

3
2
,9

1
4

3
2
,9

1
4

3
2
,9

1
4

H
o
u
s
in

g
 R

e
p
a
ir
s
 S

o
ft
w

a
re

 s
y
s
te

m
2
2
,0

0
0

2
2
,0

0
0

0
0

0

9
,1

5
1
,3

7
0

2
,7

8
2
,2

2
6

2
,1

2
3
,0

4
8

2
,1

2
3
,0

4
8

2
,1

2
3
,0

4
8

C
o
u
n
c
il 

H
o
u
s
e
s
 -

 N
e
w

 b
u
ild

2
3
2
,0

7
0

2
3
2
,0

7
0

0
0

0

L
e
s
s
 C

o
n
tr

ib
u
ti
o
n
s

(1
1
8
,0

0
0
)

(1
1
8
,0

0
0
)

0
0

0

T
o
ta

l 
A

n
n
u
a
l 
E

x
p
e
n
d
it
u
re

(A
L
L
 H

B
B

C
)

1
1
4
,0

7
0

1
1
4
,0

7
0

0
0

0

T
O

T
A

L
 G

R
O

S
S

 E
X

P
E

N
D

IT
U

R
E

9
,3

8
3
,4

4
0

3
,0

1
4
,2

9
6

2
,1

2
3
,0

4
8

2
,1

2
3
,0

4
8

2
,1

2
3
,0

4
8

L
E

S
S

 T
O

T
A

L
 C

O
N

T
R

IB
U

T
IO

N
S

(1
1
8
,0

0
0
)

(1
1
8
,0

0
0
)

0
0

0

T
O

T
A

L
 H

B
B

C
 E

L
E

M
E

N
T

9
,2

6
5
,4

4
0

2
,8

9
6
,2

9
6

2
,1

2
3
,0

4
8

2
,1

2
3
,0

4
8

2
,1

2
3
,0

4
8

1
2

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 30 JANUARY 2012 
 
REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE DIRECTION) 
 
THE PRUDENTIAL CODE FOR CAPITAL FINANCE IN LOCAL AUTHORITIES – 
SETTING OF PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2011/12 – 2014/15 AND TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2012/13-14/15 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
 This report outlines the Council’s prudential indicators for 2011/12 - 2013/14 and sets 

out the expected treasury operations for this period.  It fulfils four key legislative 
requirements: 

 
•  The reporting of the prudential indicators, setting out the expected capital 

activities (as required by the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities - Section A).  The treasury management prudential indicators are now 
included as treasury indicators in the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of 
Practice; 

 
•  The Council’s Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy, which sets out how 

the Council will pay for capital assets through revenue each year (as required by 
Regulation under the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007 – Also Section A); 

 
•  The treasury management strategy statement which sets out how the 

Council’s treasury service will support the capital decisions taken above, the day 
to day treasury management and the limitations on activity through treasury 
prudential indicators.  The key indicator is the Authorised Limit, the maximum 
amount of debt the Council could afford in the short term, but which would not be 
sustainable in the longer term.  This is the Affordable Borrowing Limit required by 
s3 of the Local Government Act 2003.  This is in accordance with the CIPFA 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code and 
shown at Section B; 

 
•  The investment strategy which sets out the Council’s criteria for choosing 

investment counterparties and limiting exposure to the risk of loss.  This strategy 
is in accordance with the CLG Investment Guidance. And also shown in Section 
B.  

 
The above policies and parameters provide an approved framework within which the 
officers undertake the day to day capital and treasury activities. 

 
2.  Recommendations 
 

Members note the key elements of these reports: 
 
1. The Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2011/12 to 2014/15 contained within 

Section 3 Part A of the report, including the Authorised Limit Prudential Indicator.   
 
2. The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement contained within Section 3 

Part A which sets out the Council’s policy on MRP.   
 
3. The Treasury Management Strategy 2011/12 to 2014/15, and the treasury 

Prudential Indicators contained within Section 3 Part B.   
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 15



 

4. The Investment St
[...]
y “A”, meaning the average 
expectation of default for a one year investment in a counterparty with a “A” long term rating 
would be 0.08% of the total investment (e.g. for a £1m investment the average loss would be 
£800).  This is only an average - any specific counterparty loss is likely to be higher - but 
these figures do act as a proxy benchmark for risk across the portfolio.  
 
The Council’s maximum security risk benchmark for the whole portfolio, when compared to 
these historic default tables, is: 
 

• 0.055% historic risk of default when compared to the whole portfolio. 
 
And in addition that the security benchmark for each individual year is: 
 

 1 year 2 years 3 years 4 years 5 years 

Maximum 0.24% 0.68% 1.19% 1.79% 2.42% 

 
These benchmarks are embodied in the criteria for selecting cash investment counterparties 
and these will be monitored and reported to Members in the Investment Annual Report.  As 
this data is collated, trends and analysis will be collected and reported.  Where a 
counterparty is not credit rated a proxy rating will be applied.   

 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Capital Programme 2011/12 to 2014/15
	Capital programme appendix

	4 Prudential Code for Capital Finance - setting of prudential indicators and treasury management strategy



Minutes of the meeting

360

361

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMISSION

30 JANUARY 2012 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman
Mr PAS Hall and Mr C Ladkin — Vice-Chairman

Mr PR Batty, Mrs WA Hall, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr DW Inman, Mr K Morrell, Mr K Nichols,
Mrs S Sprason and Miss DM Taylor

Also in attendance: Councillor DM Gould, Councillor MS Hulbert and Councillor JS
Moore

Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, llyas Bham, David Bunker, Bill Cullen and Sanjiv
Kohli

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No interests were declared at this stage.

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY

The Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) presented the report to Members.
With the uncertainty concerning funding levels from Central Government the strategy
reported the projected financial settlement at different levels of funding.

It was noted that the changes to the council tax benefit funding would significantly impact
on the Council.

Mr Ladkin entered the meeting at 7.15pm.

A question was asked as to the distribution of Section 106 monies. The Committee was
informed that the Council was leading discussions with other Councils in Leicestershire
to put together a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) for all councils to use and this
would take up to 18 months to put into place.

Mr Inman congratulated the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) and his team
on its presentation and delivery of the report.

During the period of this MTFS the Council would be working towards delivering a
number of key major projects. These included: the refurbishment/relocation of the
Leisure Centre; the construction of the Hinckley Hub; and the regeneration of the
Argents Mead site and Members sought clarification on each of these developments.

Members asked if the estimated costing for demolition of the Council building would be
realised and the likelihood of the works exceeding this figure. Members were informed
that the Estates and Asset Manager would prepare a report for Members and this would
be brought to the Scrutiny Commission outlining the options and costings.

RESOLVED - the report be noted.

-158 -



362

363

364

365

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT ESTIMATES

Members received a report which outlined the proposed budget for 2012/13 in respect of
the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and recommended an average 9.3% rent increase.
Tenants had been consulted on this increase and had taken a very supportive stance in
response.

This was a one-off holding budget due to changes in Central Government legislation and
unknown impacts of the right to buy scheme. Ongoing work would be undertaken and
presented to the Scrutiny Commission upon completion.

RECOMMENDED -

(i) the Committee endorse the recommendations to Council;
(ii) the budgets presented in annexes A, B and C to the report be approved.

GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2012/13

The General Fund Revenue Budgets were presented to the Commission and had been
prepared taking into account the Capital and HRA budgets.

RECOMMENDED

(i) the General Fund service expenditure be approved,

(i) the Special Expenses area expenditure be approved;

(iii) the total General Fund service expenditure for the Council be approved; and
(iv) the proposed movement of General Fund Reserves be approved.

PRUDENTIAL CODE FOR CAPITAL FINANCE - SETTING OF PRUDENTIAL
INDICATORS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

The Accountancy Manager presented the report outlining the four key legislative
requirements which provided an approved framework within which day to day capital and
treasury activities take place.

RECOMMENDED — Members note the key elements of the report.

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2011/12 TO 2014/15

The Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) presented the Capital Programme In
conjunction with the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

RECOMMENDED - the report be noted.

(The Meeting closed at 8.45 pm)

CHAIRMAN

-159 -



